U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

x		
In the matter of the Application of	Admin. Proc. File No. 3-18554	
COMMONWEALTH CAPITAL SECURITIES CORP.	APPEAL OF NAC Decision in SD-2103	
For Review of Action Taken By ORAL ARGUMENT REQU		ENT REQUESTED
FINRA		RECEIVED
Y	. '	AUG 27 2018
^		OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

APPLICANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPEAL

Steven M. Felsenstein, Esq. Greenberg Traurig, LLP 2700 Two Commerce Square 2001 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 988-7800 felsensteins@gtlaw.com

Elaine C. Greenberg, Esq. Greenberg Traurig, LLP 2101 L Street, NW, Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20037 greenberge@gtlaw.com

Donald N. Cohen, Esq. Greenberg Traurig, LLP 445 Hamilton Avenue, 9th Floor. White Plains, NY 10601 cohend@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Applicant

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. CCSC
B. CCSC Is Not a Typical FINRA Member Firm
C. CCSC Filed An MC-400 Application To Allow Ms. Springsteen-Abbott To Continue Association With CCSC In A Very Limited Capacity
D. The Underlying FINRA Proceeding Against Ms. Springsteen-Abbott
1. The FINRA Hearing 6
2. The NAC Affirmed the Hearing Panel in the Original NAC Decision
3. The SEC Determined that the Original NAC Decision Is Flawed 8
4. The NAC Remand Decision Involves Only 84 Items, Down from 1,840 Items
5. The NAC Remand Decision is Currently Under Appeal to the Commission
LEGAL ARGUMENT11
Point I CONTRARY TO THE NAC'S FINDING, MS. SPRINGSTEEN-ABBOTT'S CONTINUED ASSOCIATION WITH CCSC DURING THE PENDENCY OF THE MC-400 APPLICATION WAS NOT A VIOLATION OF FINRA RULES11
A. FINRA's Own Website Guidance Confirms That Ms. Springsteen-Abbott Was Allowed To Remain Associated With CCSC Pending the Decision On CSSC's MC-400 Application
B. FINRA's Own Examinations of CCSC Confirm That Ms. Springsteen- Abbott's Continued Association with CCSC Pending the Decision On CCSC's MC-400 Application Was Not A Violation Of FINRA Rules
C. The Cases Cited By The NAC In The NAC MC-400 Decision In Support

Of Its Conclusion That Ms. Springsteen-Abbott's Continued Association	
With CCSC Was A "Serious Violation Of FINRA Rules" Do Not Support	15
Such A Conclusion	15
Point II	
CCSC PRESENTED UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE THAT ITS APPLICATION	
PRESENTED EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES AND WAS IN THE PUBLIC	
INTEREST	19
A CCSC Demonstrated That Extraordinary Circumstances Are Present	
In This Case	19
B. CCSC Demonstrated That Granting Its Application Is In the Public	
Interest	20
Point III	
THE NAC'S FINDING THAT CCSC HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT IT	
CAN PROPERLY SUPERVISE MS. SPRINGSTEEN-ABBOTT IS CLEARLY	
ERRONEOUS AND IS TAINTED BY ITS FINDING THAT CCSC IMPROPERLY	
ALLOWED MS. SPRINGSTEEN-ABBOTT TO REMAIN ASSOCIATED WITH IT	
PENDING THE DECISION ON CCSC'S MC-400 APPLICATION	22
Point IV	
THE NAC'S FINDINGS THAT THE TESTIMONY OF CCSC'S CEO AND	
OF MS. SPRINGSTEEN-ABBOTT LACKED CREDIBILITY ARE CLEARLY	
ERRONEOUS AND ARE TAINTED BY ITS FINDING THAT CCSC	
IMPROPERLY ALLOWED MS. SPRINGSTEEN-ABBOTT TO REMAIN	
ASSOCIATED WITH IT PENDING THE DECISION ON CCSC'S MC-400	
APPLICATION	23
Point V	
THE NAC'S DECISION TO UPHOLD THE HEARING PANEL'S DENIAL OF	
CCSC'S MOTION TO RECUSE THE HEARING PANEL'S ATTORNEY-ADVISOR	
WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND DENIED CCSC ITS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	
TO A FAIR HEARING	24
CONCLUSION	26

Table of Authorities

In the Matter of the Application of Leslie Arouh,	,
Exchange Act Release 62898, 2010 SEC Lexis 2977 (Sept. 13, 2010)	17
In the Matter of the Association of Marc N. Jaffe as Gen. Sec. Representative with Integrity Brokerage Servs, Inc.,	• •
SD-2103 (FINRA NAC May 16, 2017)	15, 16
Association of X ,	
Redacted No. SD11001 (FINRA NAC 2011)	16
